SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No.17589/2024

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 07-07-2023 in WC No. 53553/2010 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad)

THE STATE OF U.P. & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ACHAL AGARWAL & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.96181/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SLP, IA No.96180/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.96179/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH

Diary No.44785/2023 (XI)

(IA No.97557/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SLP, IA No.97561/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No.97559/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.97558/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING SLP and IA No.97563/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No.44796/2023

(IA No.102902/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SLP, IA No.102907/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No.102905/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.102904/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING SLP)

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No.44797/2023

(IA No.96288/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SLP, IA No.96290/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No.96292/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.96289/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING SLP)

Date: 29-04-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE BELA M. TRIVEDI HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.

Mr. K. Parameshwar, A.A.G.

Mr. Ajay Agarwal, A.A.G.

Mr. Rajeev Kumar Dubey, Adv.

Mr. Ashiwan Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Kamlendra Mishra, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

- 1. Heard learned Additional Solicitor General appearing for the petitioners and perused the material placed on record.
- 2. Delay condoned in all the Special Leave Petitions.
- 3. Issue notice.
- 4. Dasti service, in addition, is permitted.
- 5. In the meantime, the parties are directed to maintain statusquo as regards the lands in question.
- List along with SLP (C) No.9550/2024.

(VISHAL ANAND)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(MAMTA RAWAT)
COURT MASTER (NSH)