SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 9550/2024

AGRA DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ACHAL AGARWAL & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 10237-10241/2024 (XI)

(IA No.97557/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.97561/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.97559/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.97558/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS and IA No.97563/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)

SLP(C) No. 9552-9556/2024 (XI)

(IA No.94040/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.94039/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.94037/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.94041/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

SLP(C) No. 9558-9561/2024 (XI)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.94771/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.94775/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.94774/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.94772/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS and IA No.94776/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)

SLP(C) No. 10231-10235/2024 (XI)

(IA No.102902/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.102907/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.102905/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.102904/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

SLP(C) No. 10135-10139/2024 (XI)

(IA No.96288/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.96290/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.96292/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.96289/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

SLP(C) No. 10134/2024 (XI)

(IA No.96181/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.96180/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.96179/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 12123-12127/2024 (XI)

IA No. 114531/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED

-2-

JUDGMENT

IA No. 114530/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date: 23-08-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Rajeev Kumar Dubey, Adv.

Mr. Ashiwan Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Kamlendra Mishra, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Himanshu Sharma, AOR

Mr. Sandeep Singh, Adv.

Mr. Arun Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Ram Nivas Sharma, Adv.

Mrs. Aditi Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Arun Kumar Raghav, Adv.

Mr. Nikhil Bajaj, Adv.

Mr. Lokesh Solanki, Adv.

Mr. Dr. Rajeev Sharma, AOR

Mr. Prashant Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Syed Mehdi Imam, AOR

Mr. Mohd Parvez Dabas, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Bhopal Singh Rawal, Adv.

Mr. Uzmi Jameel Husain, Adv.

Mr. Sandeep Singh, AOR

Ms. Arti Prasad, Adv.

Mr. Shaurya Sahay , AOR

Mr Aditiya Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Deepak Singh, AOR

Mr Shobhit Reen, Adv.

Mr Vijay Awana, Adv.

Mr Shubham Jaiswal, Adv.

Mr Vikrant Singh, Adv.

Ms Pooja Singh, Adv.

Mr Amit Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Mohan Kumar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

With reference to office report dt.22.8.2024.

SLP(C) No.9550/2024

Respondent nos.1 to 3 have filed counter affidavit.

Respondent nos.4 and 5 are granted four weeks' time as last opportunity for filing counter affidavit.

At the end of the period aforesaid, whether counter affidavit is filed or not, Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

SLP(C) No. 10237-10241/2024

Ld. Counsel appearing for respondent nos. 5,10 and 14 to 16 in SLP(C) No.10237/2024 submits that counter affidavit has been filed yesterday. Registry to verify and update the records.

Respondent nos. 3 and 4 in SLP(C) No.10237-10240/2024 prays for and is granted four weeks time as last opportunity for filing counter affidavit.

Respondent no.1 in SLP(C) No.10238 & 10239/2024 and respondent nos. 1 and 3 in SLP(C) No.10241/2024 have filed counter affidavit.

Respondent nos.1 to 4 in SLP(C) No.10237/2024, respondent no.5 in SLP(C) No.10238/2024, respondent no.3 in SLP(C) No.10240/2024 and respondent no.7 in SLP(C) No.10241/2024 are granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

Ld. counsel for the petitioner is granted two weeks' time to take fresh steps in respect of unserved respondent no.4 in SLP(C) No.10238/2024.

Service is complete on the remaining respondents.

List again on 17.10.2024.

SLP(C) No. 9552-9556/2024

Ld. Counsel for respondent no.6 submits that respondent no.6 has expired. Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take appropriate steps within four weeks.

Ld. counsel for the petitioner is granted two weeks' time to take fresh steps in respect of unserved respondent no. 1 in SLP(C) No.9554/2024 and respondent nos. 17, 25 and 27 in SLP(C) No.9556/2024.

Ld. Advocate-on-record, Dr Rajeev Sharma undertakes to appear for respondent no.8 in SLP(C)NO.9555/2024 and submits that vakalatnama will be filed during the course of the day and seeks time to file counter affidavit. Counter affidavit be filed within four weeks.

Ld. counsel appearing on behalf of Mr Syed Mehdi Imam, Advocate-on-record undertakes to appear for respondent no.2 in SLP(C) No.9553/2024 and seeks time for filing vakalatnama and counter affidavit. Be filed within four weeks time as last opportunity.

Respondent nos. 1 to 3, 5, 7, 8, 10 to 16, 18, 22, 23, 24 and 27 in SLP(C) No.9556/2024 are granted four weeks' time as last opportunity for filing counter affidavit.

Contd....

List again on 17.10.2024.

SLP(C) No. 9558-9561/2024

It is submitted by the ld. Counsel for the petitioner that proof of dasti service in respect of the unserved respondents will be filed within two weeks. Be filed.

Ld. counsel for the petitioner is granted two weeks' time to take fresh steps in respect of unserved respondent nos.1 to 3 in SLP(C) No.9559/2024.

Duly represented respondents are granted four weeks time as last opportunity for filing counter affidavit.

All the duly served respondents who have filed memo of appearance only are granted four weeks time as last opportunity to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit.

Service is complete on the remaining respondents.

List again on 17.10.2024.

SLP(C) No. 10231-10235/2024

Duly represented respondents are granted four weeks time as last opportunity for filing counter affidavit.

All the duly served respondents who have filed memo of appearance only are granted four weeks time as last opportunity to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit.

Service is complete on the remaining respondents.

List again on 17.10.2024.

SLP(C) No. 10135-10139/2024

Duly represented respondents are granted four weeks time as last opportunity for filing counter affidavit.

All the duly served respondents who have filed memo of appearance only are granted four weeks time as last opportunity to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit.

Ld. Advocate-on-record, Dr Rajeev Sharma undertakes to appear on behalf of respondent no.17 in SLP(C) No.10139/2024 and submits that vakalatnama will be filed during the course of the day and seeks time to file counter affidavit. Counter affidavit be filed within four weeks.

Service is complete on the remaining respondents.

List again on 17.10.2024.

SLP(C) No. 10134/2024

Service is complete on all the respondents but none has entered appearance.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

SLP(C) No. 12123-12127/2024

Respondent nos. 1,3 and 4 in SLP(C) No.12127/2024 have filed counter affidavit.

Ld. counsel for the petitioner is granted two weeks' time

to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars in respect of unserved respondent nos.1 and 2 in SLP(C) No.12124/2024.

Duly represented respondents are granted four weeks time as last opportunity for filing counter affidavit.

Service is complete on the remaining respondents.

List again on 17.10.2024.

SUJATA SINGH Registrar

HJ